ORDINANCE NO. 2024-14

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE USE OF VILLAGE OWNED PROPERTY AND STREETS

WHEREAS, the Village of Brighton, Illinois, is the owner of certain Streets, Roads and public properties lying within the corporate boundaries of said Village; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Brighton is about to commence the construction and improvement of its water system; and

WHEREAS, it will be necessary to install certain water lines, structures, equipment and appurtenances upon across, above, below and through the Streets, Roads, and public properties of the Village of Brighton;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND THE BOARD TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF BRIGHTON, MACOUPIN AND JERSEY COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That the Streets, Roads and public properties of the Village of Brighton shall be used for the erection, construction, installation and laying, and thereafter for the use of, operation, inspection, repairing, maintaining, replacing and removing certain structures and appurtenances in connection with the construction and improvement of the water system, to the benefit, welfare and use of the inhabitants of the Village of Brighton.

Section 2. That the use of the public streets, roads and public properties within the Village of Brighton, for the construction and improvement of the water system shall be perpetual and continuous forever.

Section 3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Brighton.

PASSED, APPROVED and PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM, by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Brighton this 4th day of November, 2024.

	VILLAGE OF BRIGHTON Macoupin and Jersey Counties, Illinois
	Matthew Kasten, President
ATTEST:	
Tamera Jenkins, Village Clerk	